TOWN OF BOLTON
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 3, 2022, 7:00 P.M. HYBRID
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

MINUTES
Present | Absent
First Selectman Pam Sawyer X
Selectman Adam Teller - remote X
Selectman Robert DePietro - remote X
Selectman Mike Eremita X
Selectman Deputy First Selectman | Robert Morra X
Interim Administrative Officer Jim Rupert X
Members of the Public
1. Call to Order:
By: Sawyer Time: 8:23 p.m. Place: Hybrid

All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

2. Public Comment:
Unidentified speaker — A report or study of what transpired will be helpful to her regarding
additional town hall space.

Richard Treat, 8 Lyman Road. — His attendance as a Zoom attendee was dismal. He felt
like a tenth-class citizen. People had four times to speak in the room before the virutal
attendees were called on. The BOS should find a way to vote via Zoom participation.

Rodney Fournier — The inflation and the cost of building is going up rapidily. The cost is
just going to increase. The BOS should expand the cost of everything. In six years it is not
going to be $5 million.

Arlene Fiano — Additional town hall space has been talked about for 20+ years. Bolton is
now at a breaking point. It is going to take the next 10 years to get the public on board.
The problem with spending that much money and getting the town behind it is going to
take years. The BOS needs to rally the public behind it. Without getting the public behind
us it is not going to happen. Suggest it somehow become a topic of conversation to explain
to the people. Get the other 99% of the town to be educated. The BOE budget got voted
down tonight. Why do we lump items together? Eremita: We are bound by ordinance.

Ross Lally. 41 Notch Road — He was on the BOF for several years. The school has a very
good five year plan. The Supertiendant can explain the entire budget. He has watched the

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 1 of 9



schools being added onto. The BOS has to tell the story of the need for additional space at
Town Hall to better show how this helps the town. The BOS is doing the town a diservice
by not having a well crafted story.

Kathy Nelson — She is at the church next door a lot. An ugly building is not going to cut
it.

3. Approval of Minutes:
A. March 8, 2022 — Budget Workshop #8

B. March 15, 2022 — A/P Meeting
C. March 29, 2022 — A/P Meeting
D. April §, 2022 — Regular Meeting
E. April 12, 2022 — A/P Meeting
F. April 26, 2022 — A/P Meeting

4. Appointments and Resignations

A. B. Amundsen— Resignation
Rupert: Bruce Amundsen has been with us for a long time. He submitted a letter of

resignation effective May 1, 2022.
Motion: I move the Board of Selectmen accept the letter of resignation of Bruce
Amundsen with gratitude and regret.

By: Morra Seconded: Eremita
Discussion: DePietro: He is a hard act to follow.

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, Sawyer, Teller, DePietro
Against: None

Abstain: None

Sawyer: Add to agenda as 4.B. — G. Silver — Resignation

B. G. Silver - Resignation

Rupert: Has received a letter of resignation from Gary Silver effective May 27, 2022. He
has family and job opportunities in the Cambridge, MA area. This will be a great loss to
the team and is another hard act to follow. Sawyer: It has been a pleasure to work with

him.

Motion: I move the Board of Selectmen accept the letter of resignation of Gary Silver
with gratitude and regret.

By: Morra Seconded: Eremita

Voting:

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 2 of 9



For: Morra, Eremita, Sawyer, Teller, DePietro
Against: None
Abstain: None

5. Reports & Updates:
A. Properties and Facilities Report
a. Consider and Act on 3 Year Perrachio Property Lease to L. Pesce
Motion: I move the Board of Selectmen extend a three year lease of the Perrachio
property to L. Pesce.

By: Morra Seconded: DePietro

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, Sawyer, Teller, DePietro
Against: None

Abstain: None

b. Bolton Congregational Church Office Space

Gwen Marrion, 38 Maple Valley Road, was present representing the Bolton
Congregational Church. Thank you to Pam Sawyer for bringing to the church’s
attention there may be a temporary building near Town Hall. Thank you to DePietro,
Teller, and Eremita for touring the education building with Mr. Treat.

Marrion: Is here to talk about an alternative offering up for discussion a lease of space
in the education building. A floor plan of the education building was given. The
church is offering 1,400 sq. feet of classroom space which is slightly more than what is
used at the Notch Road building. The area in gray is for exclusive town use and yellow
shows shared space. We would offer the market rate rent to the town. At roughy $15
sq. feet plus utilites that comes out to $22k per year.

Eremita: The amount of savings would not show up as a savings to the town because
this is rent money versus capital money. This would increase our budget by $75k for
three years.

Marrion: This solves the goal of having temporary space. The church would be
offering more space with the shared space available for large meetings. The hall seats
125-150 people. It is handicapped accessible. Both bathrooms are ADA accessible.
The building was recently renovated. The duration of the lease would be a minimum of
five years. Teller expressed discomfort this is owned by a church and employees or
residents may have problems with entering the church owned building for town
business. The church has never had any complaints of those that used the church for
activities other than church events. Many groups meet here; it is being rented by
community members for personal parties. She hopes the BOS wants to continue the
conversation.

Teller: It’s not just discomfort. It is philosophical and constitutional obections to using
a building like this. There are the issues of security, of privacy, and the space cannot be
partioned off. The town may have the need for surveillance cameras at some point.

Are people going to want to have their children on camera? Will the church strip the
hallway of all references to religion? We are very friendly, neighborly, and happy with

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 3 of 9



each other until we are not. Interspered public functions with religious functions is
objectionable. If the church were to lease the entire building that would be different but
sharing the space is objectionable. He appreciates the effort, the offer, and the depth of
the church’s objection to having a temporary building nearby their property This is not
the answer. He will not only not vote for it, he will try to stop it.

Eremita: Does not agree completely. He does respect the separation of church and
state. The Buddist church worships during the week? Marrion: Friday night or all day
Saturday. Eremita: It is a religious group that is meeting there. The non-connectivity
of the three spaces which will make it hard for people to function and there will be
intermingling of church work and town work. The spaces are not adjacent to each
other. That part bothers him. He appreciates the church willing to lease us this space.
If the santurary is unusable the office space will become truly a church. He has lost
touch with religion. It does bother him for office space to be there. He would have a
problem going in as Selectman or to do work with the town. If it upsets him it will
upset someone else. He would say thank you but no.

DePietro: Still thinks it could be adjusted somehow. For the time being it is a
successful interim way to handle this. He was excited on hearing of this at the
beginning but understands some of the points made. One to two years maybe and have
something in the lease to alleviate those concerns.

Marrion: The town has used St. Maurice for voting at least once. Sawyer: That is not
a BOS decision. That is the Registrar of Voters under the Secretary of State. It is their
purview to pick the place. Marrion: A religious school meets at the Notch Road
building. Teller: That was before his time. Marrion: She thinks it is an option. There
is a space need. There is no iconology in the building except for one mural. It is being
used as a community hall. It is unlikely there will be religious education going on
during hours of business. Conversations can be had about some of the concerns.

Morra: The BOS can enter a three year lease. Beyond that time period it has to go to a
town meeting. He would not consider this unless he had a comfort level that we could
have it for seven years. We have to garner enough taxpayer votes to spend $4 - §5 mill.
for a permanent solution; this is a difficult process when it is not about the schools.
That would have to be proposed at a time that is conceivably affordable. He
appreciates the church coming back with something else to look at. He will listen and
digest this.

Eremita: Renting that space for seven to ten years will cost significanlty more than
leasing a building for three years that we then own and could resell it.

B. FY 21 Budget Report
a. Current Budget
Rupert: Happy to report spending is where we expect it to be. There are no red flags.
This is the time of year we see budget transfers as departments seek to utilize their
budgets.

b. Consideration of Future Referendum Dates (June 7/June 21)
Motion: I move the Board of Selectmen hold the dates of June 7, 2022, and June 21,
2022, as future referendum dates.

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 4 of 9



By: Morra

Eremita seconded the motion with the amendment that we do our best to not hold the
voting at St. Maurice.

Amended motion: I move the Board of Selectmen hold the dates of June 7, 2022, and
June 21, 2022, as future referendum dates and if possible hold the voting at some other
location than St. Maurice.

By: Morra Seconded: Eremita

Discussion: DePietro asked Eremita the reason not holding the vote at the church?
Eremita: Because of the expressed concerns of separation of church and state. At the
last vote he realized later that he deviated from his feelings. This is not a hard, fast rule
for him if we can find an appropriate alternative. DePietro: Made a big case for people
being able to get into an accessible location. It is tough to get into Town Hall.

Eremita: The Town Hall does not meet the requirements of the Secretary of State that
oversees elections.

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, Sawyer, Teller, DePietro
Against: None

Abstain: None

C. Budget Transfers

BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST BUDGET TRANSVR REQUEST

'BUDGET TRANSFIR REQUEST
T0
BOATD OF SELECTMEN
BOARD OF SELECTMEN LOARD OF SELECTNEN
pupaer. Town Clenie

BumsrLg_u\L‘ra;.n\w Bucer: o MX\':S_D(-A\w‘ 3 i é”,,.Jﬂ"”krr
. ) - G . Traester s 42,00t category (nfge;im du i Duss ¥ faes
Trusker$ 5,000 ! Supdes meergoy Rogaia b 1 A Tt A, by ﬁ-g@\d sy Ydnde it 5 e, -
- it tan 8l 005.0u) 4 (47 o
(Witiatig)  fomd)eag-04L-Y19L-000000-§Cpy8-03000 (w.t-nl??vz Betapef 041 - 4] 11-000000- G 244600 Cutialdpe)  fen sl 005-04) - 4147.900000-53200-60000

1261995044 -4131-000050-£6128.00000 vepesS-gdl 4008 -000000.5T3Ww00e0 o oeememees NSRS
Tamka, frer Bt 1o Bodget

Trmee$, from Bulget LB e, o Budpet, bR,

o eategery. tacugary.

from category B exegRy o categaxy B csepey

fomb____-___-____-000003- 00000

800000 ____ -00000 e e_0S0ONs-____00000 o ke
WO - .. -000000-_____-00000

..--000000-_____+00000 WA~ -000300-____ 00000

s iy fasudents Red s o
o8 § T blar Rl aoree il’(‘ e Qsar § e i o & g s
— Poed b be framfude W ER Bjmton frd boe b A [ o o bt 1y Covn szt Thn _— m+55

auéd dut b Touand county hosting FALL Corforuer

YD Vo sy Ol
Coalihes Dl Tt b Oade’ 12 Town Clorke 1
A

1( 922 Dste Due H-37-2099~  Des

Motion: I move the Board of Selectmen approve the three transfers requested.

e Town Building Operations transfer $5,000 from Supplies to Repairs & Maintenance
e Town Building Operations transfer $1,632 from Supplies to Vehicle

e Town Clerk transfer $42 from Professional Education Training to Dues & Fees

By: Eremita Seconded: Morra
Voting:
For: Morra, Eremita, Sawyer, Teller, DePietro

Against: None
Abstain: None

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 50of 9



6. Ongoing Business:
A. Discuss Meeting Date with Farm Commission for Study
Rupert: The Farm Commission has been working on a study paid for by a grant for the
future use of the farm. The Commission is ready to present that study and plan. This will
be held as a hybrid meeting. May 16, 2022, at 4:30 p.m. was proposed by the BOS. Arlene
Fiano will send this possible date out to her group.

7. New Business:
A. Consider and Act on Affordable Housing Plan
Sawyer: We need to vote on this this month to comply with a State requirement. There is
one item she finds discomforting. She does not agree with having old annual housing
permit data from 2017 for a report being submitted to the state.

Teller: Has no problem with the plan. DePietro: He did not study it. Eremita: On page 6
what year is the median income from? Rupert: He did not generate the report. This was
worked on by the Uconn student with Patrice Carson and Mike D’ Amato. They addressed
all the concerns the BOS raised from the last meeting. Morra: It looks like it is data from
the 2020 census.

Motion: I move the Bolton Board of Selectmen to accept the Affordable Housing Plan to
be submitted to the State.

By: Morra Seconded: Teller

Discussion: Morra: We will give them their report and they will shelf it with all the other
reports.

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, Sawyer, Teller
Against: None

Abstain: DePietro

B. Consider and Possibly Act On Giveback Amount for BOF
Rupert: Items identified by him and the CFO of monies that will be unexpended in this
fiscal year. These are additional give backs to seed the budget for next year:

Fire Fighter Retention - Empl Benefits $ 2,000.00
Unemployment Camp. S 5,000.00
Mileage $ 2,000.00
Other Payroll - P&Z $ 1,000.00
Due & Fees - P&Z s
Other Contracts - Probate s
Economic Development S 1,570.00
Other Payroll - Highway S
Salt & Sand - Highway s

$ 40,047.00

Motion: I move the Bolton Board of Selectmen to authorize the transfer of unexpended
monies totaling $40,047 to the BOF.

By: Eremita Seconded: Morra

Discussion: Sawyer: She reviewed these with Rupert to make sure something does not fall
apart.

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 6 of 9



Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, DePietro, Sawyer, Teller
Against: None

Abstain: None

8. First Selectman’s Report:

A. COVID-19
Sawyer: The EHHD report for this week indicates the town is in the green. The CDC

disagrees with how the State looks at numbers. The State is not talking about doing
anything differently. She predicts we may move to yellow in the next couple of weeks.

9. Administrative Officer’s Report:
A. Monthly Report

5/2/22
May Highlights

From Interim Town Administrative Officer

LOTCIP grant completed

Working on connectivity trail project

Help public hearing on 4/26

Special Town meeting to move funds for school projects
Affordable housing plan presentation

Continue work on connectivity trall

Held a trails committee meeting

Facilitated repairs to a bridge in Freja Park

Began Unlon negotlations

Completed wrap up with UCONN students on water line project
Attended CRCOG Palicy Board MTG

Attended EHHD Board of Directors meeting

Attended CTCMA meeting

EMPG grant award for 22/22

Renewed LAP policy

Continuing negotiations on trash removal contract

Continuing the budget process

Sent out invitations for Korean War Veterans event

Cantinued work on technology plan and placed a computer order
We posted Iin house for the Crewman |1l position

Meet with Highway Department staff regarding continuity of operations during staff absences
Met with new evening Trooper Messier

Collaboration with Rob Miller regarding Iake communications for algae blooms/ draft policy
disseminated

Had CONN DOT meeting regarding 384/44 interchange

Held a unifled command meeting

Annual report is completed

YVYY YVVVVVVVVVVYVYVYVYVYVYVVYVYVVY

Respectfully submitted,

James Rupert
Interim Town Administrative Officer

B. LoCIP Grant, Connectivity Grant
Rupert: Reported on above.

C. Other
Sawyer: Adding to the agenda — Assistant Building Offical appointment.
Rupert: Our Building Official will be on leave. Carlton Smith and Joseph Callahan, former

building inspectors in other towns, are available during the leave period.

Motion: I move the Bolton Board of Selectmen appoint Calton Smith and Joseph Callahan
as Acting Assistant Building Inspectors.

By: Morra Seconded: Eremita

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, DePietro, Sawyer, Teller
Against: None

Abstain: None

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 7 of 9



Sawyer: Adding to the agenda — Act on a Request from the Registrar of Voters
Rupert: The Registrar of Voters employees have been paid to attend statuory meetings for
training at $35 for the day. The department is requesting they be paid at their normal hourly
rate. They have put it in their budget so the money is there. Sawyer: It was in last year’s
budget and approved with a description. Other town employees who go to training and
meetings are paid at their hourly rate.

Motion: I move the Bolton Board of Selectmen authorize the payment at their hourly rate
to the Registrar of Voters employees for statutory training meetings.

By: Eremita Seconded: Morra

Discussion: Morra: Is this for the remaining of this fiscal year? Rupert: This will be paid
out of this year’s budget.

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, DePietro, Sawyer, Teller
Against: None

Abstain: None

Motion: I move the Board of Selectmen approve a policy of compensation for empolyees
in the Registrar of Voters department at their hourly pay rate for training making this equal
to the policy of other employees for training.

By: Morra Seconded: Eremita

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, DePietro, Sawyer, Teller
Against: None

Abstain: None

Motion: I move the Board of Selectment add to the agenda setting another meeting date for
a Town Meeting and to share the invitation to the Korean Veterans recognition ceremony.

By: Eremita Seconded: Morra

Voting:

For: Morra, Eremita, DePietro, Sawyer, Teller
Against: None

Abstain: None

Korean Era Veterans Recognition

Sawyer: The Lt. Governor and Commissioner of Veteran’s Affair will come to Bolton to
recognize Korean War era veterans. Our veterans have been contacted. The recogniziton
will occur on May 13, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. at the Senior Center.

Setting another date for the Town Meeting

Rupert: The BOS will schedule a special meeting to vet the next move and then have
another town meeting to vote on it. We can’t have the special meeting fast enough. There
are time constraints for the call for the town meeting on that agenda item and a vote held at

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 8 of 9



the end of the month. He proposes a hybrid special meeting for May 11, 2022, at 9:30 a.m.
At the meeting the BOS will address the issue of the five year capital improvement plan as
presented by the BOS and the BOE.

DePietro: Who is going to do the research for the options presented by the citizens this
evening? Sawyer: The administration will prepare for that meeting and bring back
responses and give a presentation.

Sawyer: Recessed for ten minutes at 9:50 p.m.

10. Executive Session: Discuss Strategy for Union Negotiations

The BOS entered executive session at p.m.
The BOS existed executive session at p.m.

11. Adjournment:

Motion: I move the Bolton Board of Selectmen adjourn at p.m..
By: Seconded:
Voting:

For: Morra, DePietro, Sawyer, Teller, Eremita
Against: None
Abstain: None

Respectfully Submitted,

Yvonne B. Filip

Yvonne B. Filip, Board of Selectmen Recording Secretary

Please see minutes of subsequent meetings for corrections to these minutes and any
corrections hereto.

BOS - 2022-05-03 Minutes.docx Page 9 of 9



FugEa,

TOWN OF BOLTON
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
SPECIAL MEETING
WEDNESDAY, MAY 11, 2022
MINUTES

The Board of Selectmen held a Special Meeting on Wednesday, May 11, 2022, with First Selectman Pam
Sawyer presiding. Also in attendance were selectmen: Mike Eremita, Adam Teller, Robert Morra, Bob
DePietro and Administrative Officer Jim Rupert.

A number of town residents were present for the meeting both in-person and online but there was no
public comment allowed at this meeting.

1. Call to Order.
P. Sawyer called the meeting to order at 9:33 a.m.

2. Discussion of Temporary Office Space and Location to Replace Offices and Meeting Space at
Notch Road.

J. Rupert read from his notes attached in the packet titled “Space Needs on Displacement from
Notch Road.” He also remarked that at last weeks Annual Town Meeting it was made apparent
the residents of Bolton do not want a temporary building placed between Town Hall and the
church. His proposal suggests that the temporary building be put at Notch Road near the corner
of where the current building resides at the corner of Notch and School House Road. This
option is the next best option as far as utilities. It is town owned land, and it will allow us to put
up a temporary building that is ADA compliant. The old science wing of the current Notch Road
building is completely unusable and unsafe. Meeting space is hard to accommodate. We have
had to kick current recreation programs out o Herrick Park because we need to use the space for
meetings when we have multiple meetings going on at a specific time. These programs that
were kicking out are programs that our residents attend and have asked for.

The challenges of trying to relocate the finance, ROV offices and meeting space into the current
YWCA classrooms include heaters that protrude into the room and can not be blocked, built-ins
in on the walls, and exit doors to the exterior that can’t be blocked. Working around these
would provide some office space but little to no privacy and very little if any meeting space.
Behind the Trooper’s office was another place considered to put the temp building but he’s not
sure of the septic there and believes it would be a problem with a huge cost to fix.

R. Morra agreed that the temporary building was the way to go. Our choices are limited, and
this is the best option that allows us to be flexible with the space as our needs change. It will be
ADA compliant and will fit our needs for the next 8-10 years or more. Renovation of the current
building was looked at and an engineering study was done 5 years ago. It would cost $250-300,
000 just to fix the roof. That is not economical. The church is asking for a 5-year lease — we will
have to go beyond the five years, the offices are not connected, and the flow is not great. The
church is a great option if we only needed it for a year maybe two; but we’re beyond that. |
absolutely support a temporary building.



M. Eremita stated he thought there was no other choice. He is opposed to the church being
used and it would cost us more money if we did agree to use that space for a 5-year lease. We
are going to need more than 5 years, there is no doubt about it. The temporary building will
have no effect on the budget currently being proposed. If we were to take this building out of
the proposed budget, we would have to put something else in its place to meet the
requirements of the Capital Budget. We can’t fix the existing building — it is beyond repair. The
Town’s people voted not to fix it by cutting the budget many years ago —it’s easy to cut
something from the budget when its not being used and they did. This has left us with very
limited options. M. Eremita 100% supports a temporary building.

A.Teller feels that the board has not made the case for moving forward with a temporary
building and not finding other options and/or using the YWCA classroom space that will be
vacated. Feels that a full vetting of alternatives should be done. Was not even aware that the
First Selectman had a current office at Notch Road. Did anyone consult an architect about the
classroom space at Notch Road? These classrooms are ground level accessible, they already
have septic and heat. Were about to spend $160,000 on a new building and | don’t feel we did
our diligence in looking at our options. | am not convinced that buying this building and putting
it a Notch Road is the answer. He won’t vote against it but does not feel in good conscience he
can support the temporary building expense yet.

B. DePietro agreed with A.Teller. Feels the board needs to do their due diligence in looking at
the options that are currently available. Thinks Chandler Hall at the church should be
reconsidered. Can’t in good conscience vote in favor of a temporary building at this time.

P. Sawyer explained that the board has looked at the options. Notch Road currently has ceiling
tiles falling down, egress that are not usable and walls leaking. We have numerous
commissions and committees that need meeting space throughout the week. Herrick Park gets
used on nights there are multiple meetings going and the current Town Hall gets used as well.
When using the current Town Hall, we are displacing and/or interfering with the four (4) offices
that are set up in the meeting hall. | am in support of a temporary office building that will be
ADA compliant and offer additional meeting and office space for us. Temporary storage
containers may need to be utilized as well.

Motion: | move the Board of Selectmen put a temporary building of 36X60 at the site
designated as the old center school as shown on the plan.

By: M. Eremita 2" R. Morra
Vote:

Yes: M. Eremita, R. Morra, P. Sawyer

No: None

Abstain: A. Teller, B. DePietro

Consider and Possibly Act on Waiver Justification for Distribution Boxes at BHS; Outlet Piping
at BHS; and Dosing Chamber at BHS.



Motion: | move the Board of Selectmen approve the waiver justification for the distribution
boxes at BHS; outlet piping at BHS; and dosing chamber at BHS.

By: R. Morra 2" A, Teller

Discussion: Work should be started before this school session ends and they have the funds to
deal with this during this fiscal year. This project is about $45,000 dollars. The bidding
threshold is between $12,000 and 25,000 requires verbal quotes and above $25k requires the
bid process but the Board has the option to wave it. The Board of Education has already waved
it on their end, and they have passed it on to us now.

Vote:

Yes: R. Morra, A. Teller, M. Eremita, B. DePietro, P. Sawyer
No: None

Abstain: None

Consider and Act on Budget Transfers.
These were not in the packet presented but we will read them off here:

All within the Town Buildings Operation Budget: all to replace two (2) roll off dumpsters at the
transfer station that are in poor condition.

$17,696 from supplies to equipment to replace two (2) roll off dumpsters
S500 from medical supplies to equipment  to replace two (2) roll off dumpsters
$1,200 from prof & education to equipment  to replace two (2) roll off dumpsters

Motion: | move the Board of Selectmen approve the budget transfers as Jim read.

Discussion: None

By: M. Eremita 2" R. Morra
Vote:

Yes: R. Morra, A. Teller, M. Eremita, B. DePietro, P. Sawyer
No: None

Abstain: None

Consider and Act on A/P Report.

Motion: | move the Board of Selectmen approve the A/P report at presented.
Discussion: Water testing is done at all Town buildings at different times.

By: R. Morra 2nd: B. DePietro

Vote:

Yes: R. Morra, A. Teller, B. DePietro, P. Sawyer
No: None



Abstain: M. Eremita

Adjournment.
P. Sawyer adjourned the meeting at 10: 41 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathy McCavanagh

Please see minutes of subsequent meetings for corrections to these minutes and any
corrections hereto



TOWN OF BOLTON
BOARD OF SELECTMEN-SPECIAL MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 23, 2022
MINUTES

The Board of Selectmen held a special meeting on Monday, May 23, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. with
First Selectman Pam Sawyer presiding. Also in attendance were Selectmen: Robert Morra,
Adam Teller; Interim Administrative Officer Jim Rupert and Kathy McCavanagh. Missing:
Selectmen: Robert DePietro and Mike Eremita.

1. Call to Order.
P. Sawyer called the meeting to order at 2:04 p.m.

2. Consider and Act on A/P Report.
Motion: | move the Board of Selectmen approve the A/P report as presented.

By: R. Morra 2nd: A, Teller
Vote:

Yes: R. Morra, A. Teller, P. Sawyer
No: None

3. Consider and Act on Budget Transfers.
Motion: | move the board of Selectmen accept the budget transfers from the Board of
Finance as presented.

From: Board of Finance
1. Office Operating Supplies to Advertising $43.86
2. Office Operating Supplies to Payroll Other $382.15
By: A. Teller 2"d: R. Morra
Vote:
Yes: R. Morra, A. Teller, P. Sawyer

No: None

4. Adjournment.
P. Sawyer adjourned the meeting at 2:10 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Kathy McCavanagh

Please see minutes of subsequent meetings for corrections to these minutes and any
corrections hereto.



000/STS IN0ge Jo Juawnedap 3y} ul |jejoys e aq 03 3uio3 si siyL
“u0dai siy3 4o 1ed Jou st Ya1ym Juaanoaduil je3ided ul pasiajsuel} Sem 000°9$ Y3 3snesaq si 123png pasinai pue 3a3png paidope Ul 2U3ISHIP 00093 YLy

%1008 %E6°TL %TL'8L %¢T'8L LO'ETB'89E'T S | 86°'626°'S6Y S | SO'EWL'V98'T S | S6°'6L9'S8E'Y S | 00'€2v'0SZ9 S |«| 00'€2k'9S2’9 S s|ejol
%8918 %00°'T8 %S €8 %06°06 S¥'09S'LY S = S | s#°095'Ly S | SS'EVO'SLY S | 00°709°CeS S| | 00'709°2zS S U0323]|0D 31SB/M
%ET V6 %269/ %TE 9L %8Y°'9. €SIy S = S| esvey S | LV'08E'T S | 00°508‘T S | | 00'508T S UO|1BAI3SUOD
%EY' L8 %89°'S8 %VE 68 %68°88 88'v8Y'CE S| €T'589'T S | TO0LT'VE S | 66°€82'85¢ S | 00'vSvzee S| | 00'vSvzeT S Ateugn
%1698 %6578 %L TL %bv'88 9%°'198°0¢ S | sT'zos‘ee S| 19 €Ty'vy S | 6€°266'SET S | 00'TZ¥08T S| | 00'TZY'08T S S9IIAISS |BI20S / SIOIUIS
%9€'T8 %80'€8 %VS°€6 %68'66 9Y'v€ S | 00700LC S| avvEL'T S | #5°591'8¢ S | 00°006°0€ S | | 00°006°0€ S ulwpy yijeaH alignd
%00°0 %000 %00'0 %6E°ST SL'0€6 S - S | SL°0€6 S | sz69T S | 00°00T‘T S| | 0000T'T S uoissiwwo) guip|ing d1jgnd
%CS'88 %9€'18 %TT'L8 %67°68 LT T6E'TTT S| TETPO'TPE S | B EEV'TSE S | zsvov'289 S | 00'8€8'6E0'T S| | 00'8E8'6E0'T S Ss}2a.15 pue shemysiH

%CL9L %9L'TL 8L°/SL'S S % S| 8sise’s S | zzezovt S | 00°28€'0T S| | 00€69'6T S juawaseue|y Adussiawy
%T1°'S¢C %0191 %Y9'6€ %TS'S9 v6°'CIE'6 S| 00sLT'T S | v6'285°0T S | 90 zTv'ot S | 00°000°LT S| | 00’000cE S [eYs4BIAl 414
%TL'S8 %T/'S8 %00°00T  |%00°0 00°000°€ S - S | 00000 S - S | 00°000°€ S | | 0o'000'c S |0J43u0D |ewiuyY
%YL 0L %C/'68 %0%'€8 %L0°0L 59°016'99 S| 0S'T89°LT S | ST'765'V6 S | S8'S¥6'8CT S | 008es‘eee S | | oo'8es‘cze S uolssiwwo) all4
%95°0 %TCTT %CT'T %.LL'6 LO'VE8'TSE S | 00°000°0€ S | LoveE8Z8E S| €6'G17'8 S | oo0s0‘T6E S | | 00'0S0T6€ S 221|0d
%6598 %9/°8L %1 8L %LE'T8 Y¥'68€EVT S| 69 Teyov S| ETTI8'68T S | £8'T89'€29 S | 00'E6Y'ET8 S| | 00€6r'eET8 S sdo Bulp|ing umo] /syJed
%T16'8S %E0"CE %690/ %8E"€9 CTEST'9T S - S | zzesz'at S | 8262182 S | 00°e8E vy S| | 00°€8E Y S SuonI3|3
%SC' TS %00°LY %05°6¢ %00°00T - S| 00°04S°T S | 000451 S | 00°0EY S | 00°000°C S| | 00°000C S jusawdo|aAsq d1wou03
%10'9¢ %08'9¢ %8E VT %6/ V€ LELSY'T S 2 S| LELSY'T S| €9°LLL S | 0o'sez'e S| | 00s€e’e S Spuea/spuey
%1996 %00°00T  [%00°00T |%00°00T - $ | 00°£82 S [ 00282 S | 00°€L9°S S | 00°096°S S| | 00°096°s S aleqo.d
%V8°€8 %9T°6L %CE'8L %ILTL €€'€97'6€ S - S | €e€9z'6E S | £9°9€9'v0T S | 00°006°€PT S| | 00°006°€VT S 2oueinsuj Apadoud
%L6'8T %07"9€ %.9°0T %62 Y 0S°9v6 S 7 S | 0s9t6 S | 05°€69 S | 00°0¥9°T S| | 000v9'T S sjeaddy jo pseog Bujuoz
%SG°EC %8 YT %9€"0€ %8E €L 86'VTET S | 00°068‘T S | 86'v0C‘E S| T0SEL'T S | ooov6y S| | 0o00ve'y S 8uluoz R 3ujuueld
%90°'S8 %St 16 %C8'98 %IV'EL S¥'91C'Z8 S | 00°0zTC'S S | shoev’s8 S| SSY¥TLTTE S | 00'TST'60€ S| | 00°5¥8'60€ S asn pue
%96°06 %0T"06 %T.L'68 %91"06 09°786CT S | 00059 S | 09ze9'ET S | ov'sey'zet S | 00°850°9¢T S | | 00'850°9€T S }43|0 umo]
%6118 %90°€8 %9C° 6L %¥.'98 L9°TSL8TT S | 00°000¥9 S| 29154281 S | €€'690°€TL S | 00 TZ8's68 S| | 00'TZ8's68 S syjauag asuLy
%ES'88 %T8°06 %¥6'S8 %9C°/8 68°L9T'TT S | 06°€CT S| 64T6ETT S | Tz'88z'9L S [ 00°089°28 S| | 00008928 S 40323]|0) Xe|
%S0°98 %LE L8 %T8'L8 %TT78 8€0T8'VT S | 85°/4ST'S S | 96'296'61 S| ¥0'8L27'€9 S [ 009vz'e8 S| | 009vz'es S Jossassy
%8S"EL %St°'C6 %9€E"LL %8S"EL 00°000°Z S - S | 00000°L S | 00°005°6T S | 000059z S | | 00°005°9¢ S sunipny
%16'€8 %9€°S8 %0G'L8 %87°98 60'€6ECE S| ereys S | 1S's€T'ee S | 6%'%0820T S | 00°0¥0°9¢€C S | | 00°0¥0‘9€T S uoljel}siujwpy |eloueuly
%¥1°09 %ET VS %ES'6L %Y9°'T8 86°€0V S - S | 867 €0 S| 2096L°T S | 00°002°C S| | 00002'C S 3dueuld Jo pueog
%EQ'ES %C8'SL %85 T8 %Cy'L9 €0'856'VEC S| 0€CeL Ty S | €€°089'9/C S | £L9°86E V1Y S | 00°6£0TCL S| | oo6L0'TEL S uonensiuiwpy

6TAd 0ZAd TZAd pasuadx3 papuadxaun duelquindug aouejeq alA 9suadx3y 1o3png 193png paidopy

%

pasinay

2202 ‘1€ AeN ZZ0ZAd




%EE00T %€0°00T %L9°00T %61°00T %EP°00T %LE 00T
T¢0C°0€9 TC0T1IE'S 20T 0EY 120T°0¢€°€E 120T'8C'C TCOTIET
%CE'00T %L1°00T %¢0°00T %69°L6 %LT'T8 %6L'7L
0coc'1e'CT 020C°0€'TT 020T’TE0T 020Z°0€’6 0Z0T’TE™8 0C0T'1€’L

%V 10T %CT'T0T %90°T0T %86°00T
¢e0T°0€"9 ¢C0T’TE’S ooty ceocog’e €eoege’e [441 4%
%56°66 %CS°66 %60°66 %L9°86 %V6°06 %L0'61
TC0C1ECT TC0C0E'TT TCO0T'TE0T TC0T°0€°6 TC0T'1€'8 T¢0T'IEL

%EY'T0L LL'SES9Z6LT $ (00°0) $ (LzTet've) $ (vL'TTL'68) ¢ SL'STV'OVO'ST $ 00'WZI'EL9LT $ 1l0L
%98'StT 91'0€6'CL S (Lveg) $ (es:se1) F = $ 99°680°€L 0000005 $334 '8 LSIHILNI
%C0'6VT 16°£9L°TTT $ (es'8657) S (£97058) S TTLITSTT 00°000'SZ SYVIA YOIYd
%01°T0T Ov'LEBTVLLT $ 00T€9'CT ¢ (vS'svOvz) $ (L0'T98'88) $ TO'TTT'ZSS'LI 00"vZT‘8VS LT V.01 NS
%ZT 6CT 62'621°92C $ 6LTISY'T S (ST'OL) $ (zL12) S L£69L'ETT 00°000'S.T AATTAW'ddNS
%16'96 09'SESTYI'T  $ (86'SST'T) S (TT'98Y'9) $ (09'¥9STT) $ 6TTHLTLI'T 00°T¥8¥69'T J12IHIA HOLOW
%bZ 10T TSTLT'EL8'ST  $ 6T9E€’T  $ (8T'68v'LT) $ (SL'vLT'29) $ SE'009'SS6'ST 00°€87'8/9'ST AAIT'YA LNIHHND
13DANd 2Z Ad ZT0EY SYAINVIL  SINAWAVd  SANNATY aLa

@4LDETI0D  NOLLDATIOD LAN QININLTY SNOLLOHTIO) ad1doav

AOV.LNIDYAd



BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: \?)Ui.}d(ﬂ(j + | ard US<
Pa W\ {7 : | to ca’regory?@"\[;/ TC (fiﬂ“. Sf-if \/ !Cf_,é

Transfer$} (D)) from category | \ﬂ o1
RO ‘
from #1 (31N - L)%_;_J-Um oooooo@l(al()-ooooo

(within budget)
w0# | OC5 [,_A_i-_%f—_i‘i 000000-3%Y"-00000
Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from# - - .000000- ____ ~00000
to# - . .000000-_____-00000
Other § - ‘ C

Explanation: | oy (" (Ch/¢y"
coe ity 9y PR
RS N (_,,’&{-@ MeLo o

Signature
Title

Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET:EDD”C\«I'P’\Q g LO\{\Q:\ ()QQ,

. . . _ J
Transfer $‘4 ;%C{/Qﬁ'om category QO Q. 'PO\\// 7 ] \ to category O_H/MJ/ P&“)/ i) l }

(within budget)

. Transfer §

Other § -

T, ’] - s /Ty
Explanation: { O L 'ﬁﬁ, o } (M.}—\, ' {_e//( v */

ﬁom#lQQL’}Q_LU-Jé}-_Ij_J-oooooo-ﬁ;l(_n!_Q-ooooo
il (DS O S Loo0000) 2000000

from Budget

to Budget

to category

from category

[
o~

| e —-7’;——/-,.*
Co S T O

- \ oy !") }
Covey MNP
A R
*;‘ 5~»/f S R W .
Signature
Title
Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Building & Land Use

Transfer $ °00-00 from category SUPPlies to category Office Supplies

fom #1005 _041 _4151 _ 000000 _56010 _ 00000

(within budget)  from # 7YY - Y71 A&194 . WUUWUM W OOVIY - EEYE
to# 1005 _ 041 _ 4151 _ 000000 _ 56120 _ 00000
Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from # . . . 000000 _ . 00_000
to # - - . 000000 . . 00000
Other $

Explanation: §ep~E SUPPLIES NEEDED. INSUFFICIENT FUNDS ARE LEFT IN THE OFFICE
SUPPLIES LINE DUE TO THE COST OF PRINTER INK IN DECEMBER, 2021,

Administrative Officer

May 27, 2022 Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
BUDGET: Planning & Zoning
Transfer $200-00 from category SUPPlies to category Advertising
(within budget) from #1005 _ 041 _4153 _ 000000 _56120 _ 00000
to #1005 _ 041 _4153 _ 000000 _ 55400 _ 00000
Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from # - - . 000000 _ _ 00000
to # - - . 000000 _ . 00000
Other $

Explanation: Advertising budget was limited due to the moratorium on legal publications in newspapers
(per Covid). Now that the moratorium is lifted, and due to the amount of PZC approvals
and legal publications regarding the same to date, the advertising budget line now has
insufficient funds to pay for further legal notice publications.

Administrative Officer

May 27, 2022 Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Z0oning Board of Appeals

to category Advertising

Transfer $ 290-00 fom category Supplies
from #1005 _ 041 _4155 _ 000000 _56120 _ 00000

(within budget)  from #'2° - Y71 %199 WUWUULY - 9R1eV - VYUYV
to #1005 _ 041 _ 4155 _ 000000 _ 55400 _ 00000
Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from # . - . 000000 _ . 00000
to # - - 000000 00000
Other $

Explaniiting: Advertising budget was limited due to the moratorium on legal publications in
newspapers (per Covid). Now that the moratorium is lifted, the advertising budget
line now has insufficient funds to pay for further legal notice publications.

Administrative Officer

May 27, 2022 Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Seniors

Transfer $200 from category Other Payments to category Other Professional Services

(within budget)  from 1005 044 4427 _00 _5901C ¢, 1005 _044

_4427 _ 00 _5340C

Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
fom ___-____-0000. . = to____-____-900. . __
Other $
Explanation:
Corrected line item ACCESS annual contribution. W Signature
Director Senior/Social Title
5/26/22 Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No
-

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
BUDGET: Seniors
Transfer $12° from category Other Payments to category SUpplies
(within budget)  from 1005_. 044 4427 . 00._5901C, 1005 .044 4427 00 _5601C
Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
fom____-____-0000. . _ ____ - ___-0000. . __
Other $
Explanation:
Corrected line for social services program supplies. C/l]\ ~- Signature
4

Director Senior/Social Title

5/26/22 Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: ﬁﬂﬂb D0 \/f

[ ) from category {/(4!7 jﬁ/élr" 108 {___to category Kjﬁ" =t :_\/\'us

Transfer $ ‘

to Budget

Transfer § from Budget

to category

from category

from#_ ___-___-___ -000000-__ -00000
to# - - -000000-__ -00000
Other §$ - A
and i €S
Explanation: \ O CO\J & f‘- *—s/h C_,L)ST Op g&&
Signature
Title
Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: HM}H lJa ‘\/f

Do . /M Naci 7
Transfer $ Uf )O from categorypﬁj( i ‘Ré’:’,D&‘ 1l to category&_ﬁ'l C;}(N} Oavﬂf} (W. \@(lﬁ hy'e
' 0

(within budget)  from #] (SAD-CHA- _ﬁég)\f}oooooo-ﬁj@@ooooo s
o#1065048- 1308 0000007800 -00000
Transfer § from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from# __ _-__ -~ -000000-__ -00000
to# - - .000000-_ ____ -00000
Other §

. _ ,. ‘ L~
Explanation: T‘O C,»CJVCK “ILhC-/(j@L//"( § \f CO%‘CL
N ké 2 VU - Nl A VAT =t
bw‘l‘ le‘j‘-{:’# - _:l, “\F{){' \m»f";* \-gﬁw:) m,,_!f"‘/"':" &/‘7 N N
S

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST

BOARD OFI;%LECTMEN
BUDGET: /- Aminy
Transfer § from category to category
(within budget) from# ___-___-____-000000--_ __ -00000
to# ___-___-____-000000-__ -00000
' Transfer $ M OQOfrom Budget M{W N to Budget ’F{ } &ﬁ§ﬁﬂ{;ﬂ“

from categmy}/ Tﬁ’:?\ S &% 3&@ category \_ \J‘?r\/i (i *.h;f ){\3 ‘b U'\d
from #] H0S0H Ai(ﬂ oooooo;ﬁfp@ 00000 :

Other § -

Explanation:
Signature
Title
Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Date




BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Ad m m 4

Transfer $/‘k ? )| } from category /PWQT:{!M%’")» \?@/ W/ ?/;:«’515 category T:\)‘flﬂé fh)ﬁf’ﬁ/

(within budget)  from #/(105-04] - 4107-000000-53300-00000

w#l(05 -C41-4107-000000 57340 00000

Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from# __ _-___-____-000000-__ -00000
to# __ - _ - ____-000000-__ -00000
Other § -

e

! 0T TS
Explanation: TO CO\/g,/ \_})p)—c COST o \(jLU 3
Lo ture 10Nvovcezsd 10 JJQJ\

Signature
Title
Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

o b
£5 emd o e
BUDGET: A1 il

Transfer $ 1D ]a s from category?@’iﬁ [ ,ﬂ \gﬁ/\hcv"itb category W/ }( ch g{ﬁ/ VICHS
(within budget)  from # 005 -2H07-000000-530 00000

w0 #0481 -H107 0000005300 -00000

Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from# ___-___-____-000000-__ -00000
to# ___-___-____-000000-__ -00000
Other $ -

. (R
|6 Cover Ur ukf m ch Mébzﬂ‘f“ (*Om’hfaué
(Ree Do sk andd C\/ﬁ’”@’f dge >

Explanation: T ~

24
Signature
Title
Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFEE REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Adm Ta¥
Transfer &Bl IOO : from category (P@'TPT%.L_h* \S@f\/ IC&E_S category O‘H}Of SU%DthA

(within budget) S
to#LO_@Q%é_-’}jQE-oooooo-@?@@-ooooo
 Transfer $ from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from# ___-_ - ___-000000-__ -00000
to# ___- - ___-000000-__ 00000
i o For pemona

" ) t
Bxplanation: 5 1y N T/%H,,{?% G ¢ ’]D\){Q NAl
|

d@w\

Signature

Title
Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BRI X .

Transter §1.000.00 0m category Medical to category EQqUipMent
it budse) from 0424203 0000 _5690C o042 4203 0000 . S730C
Transfer S from Budget to Budget
from category to category
fom____-___ -0000. . _ w____-____-9000. . __
Other $

Explanation:

rotation schedule of purchasing fire hose JZ:}C{) ( {/X/MM Signature
Fire-Shiet (1\0 COUOCARY\ fFitle
S 26 20z 2. Da‘e
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes  No
Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

TO

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Fire Commisson

Transfer §/ 350 40 from category Prof. Education

to category Equipment

(within budget) from (_)4_2_ - f2_0_3_ -_0990_- - 5’3_2_09 to 9‘12_ - 12_09_ —_090_0_— - ?7_3_0E
Transfer S from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from - ___-0000- - = w©____-____-0000. .
Other §
Explanation:
SCBA bottles and fire nozzel Ao (Moo ¢, Signawre
Eire-Ghief V10 COMDNNKAS Title
$-2¢ . 202> Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No

Date




BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

TO

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Fire Commisson

Transfer Swt‘mm category Medical

to category Fire Security

{within budget) from 042 4203 _0000 . - 5690C 0942 . 4203 . 090_0_' - 5){3%02
Transfer from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from - 0000 . w0 __ - ___ 0000 . ___
Other $
Explanation:
Monies to increase PO for service work on apparatt )&4“{) (A YN = Signature

Firs-Ghief (/o CooppnSe(Title

T 2e 202> Date

Board of Selectmen Approved

Yes No

Date

Comments:



BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
TO
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Fire Commisson

Transter $2:900.00 from category Other Professional Services , caregory Fire Security

{within budget) rom 042 _4203 _0000_. _5340C 042 _4203 _0000 _ - _:5{3_05
Transfer § from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from - -0000. . o ___ - ___-0000. . __
Other $

Explanation:

Monies to increase PO for service work on apparatt ,‘? ‘(/]uj",ﬂui_ifw Signature
Pire-efief {0 Conann NOLTitle

S el ~2e272 Date

Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:

Yes No

[l

Date




~

BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

TO

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

BUDGET: Fire Commisson

Transfer 82!800'00 from category Payroll

to category Equipment

(within budget) from 9‘12_ -4203 . OOO_O - . ?1_6_2C Lo _OALZ_ _- 42_0_3_ ‘_090_0_' - §Z3_OE
Transfer § from Budget to Budget
from category to category
from___~—____—990_0_-__—____to__~_-____-_090_O_-__-____
Other §
Explanation:
SCBA bottles and fire nozzel /Z,;L{f\/) ( IY],{M,(J\EL Signature
WA
Freetmef {1l 0 Cartiitd Adiue
§2€-202 Date
Board of Selectmen Approved Comments:
Yes No

Date




Town of Bolton
Salary Schedule for FY 2022
as proposed to Board of Selectmen

July 6, 2021
Non Union Salary FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Town Administrator - JS $117,713.05 $121,186.00 $121,186.00 $0.00 $0.00
Town Administrator - JSK $0.00 $0.00 $110,000.00 $113,080.00 $0.00
Interim Town Administrator $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110,000.00 $110,000.00
Chief Financial Officer $93,812.00 $96,157.00 $98,801.00 $101,518.00 $103,802.16
Tax Collector $66,184.00 $67,839.00 $69,705.00 $71,622.00 $73,233.50
Town Clerk $66,257.00 $67,913.00 $69,781.00 $71,700.00 $73,313.25
Recreation Director $41,061.00 $42,088.00 $43,245.00 $44,434.00  $45,433.77
Board of Assessment Appeals stipend $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $222.38 $227.38
Percentage 2.50% 2.75% 2.75% 2.25%
Non Union Hourly FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Confidential Secretary $27.49 $28.31 $29.09 $29.89 $30.56
Media Coordinator $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.12 $22.62
Clerk - BVFD $0.00 $0.00 $19.53 $20.07 $20.52
Seniors Secretary $15.29 $15.67 $16.06 $16.50 $16.87
Van Driver $14.91 $15.28 $15.66 $16.09 $16.45
Library Substitutes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $12.78
Library Pages $0.00 $0.00 $11.00 $12.00 $12.27
Election Workers $11.08 $11.36 $11.64 $12.00 $12.27
AssistantRegistrar $13.00 $15.00 $15.38 $15.80 $16.16
Registrar $18.00 $20.00 $20.50 $21.06 $21.53
Deputy Registrar $13.00 $15.00 $15.38 $15.80 $16.16
Moderator $12.35 $12.66 $12.98 $15.00 $15.34
Handyman $18.65 $19.12 $19.60 $20.14 $20.59
Town Hall Clerk $18.59 $19.05 $19.53 $20.07 $20.52
Asst Building Official $25.00 $25.00 $26.00 $26.72 $27.32
Program Coordinator (Seniors/Recrea $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18.50 $18.92
Camp Director $12.75 $13.00 $13.00 $0.00 $16.75
Head Camp Counselor $11.00 $11.25 $11.25 $13.00 $15.00
Camp Counselor | $10.10 $10.10 $10.10 $11.00 $13.00
Camp Counselor Il $10.35 $10.25 $10.25 $11.00 $13.00
Camp Counselor IIl $0.00 $10.50 $10.50 $11.00 $13.00
Head Lifeguard $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $0.00 $15.00
Lifeguard | $10.10 $10.10 $10.10 $0.00 $13.00
Lifeguard Il $10.35 $10.35 $10.50 $0.00 $13.00
Basketball Supervisor $10.10 $12.00 $12.25 $0.00 $13.25
Seasonal Bldg and Grounds | $10.50 $10.50 $10.50 $12.00 $13.25
Seasonal Bldg and Grounds Il $10.75 $10.75 $10.75 $12.50 $13.75
Seasonal Bldg and Grounds llI $12.00 $12.25 $12.25 $13.00 $15.00
Assistant Fire Marshal $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.69 $26.27
change in confidential secretary 2.98% 2.76% 2.75% 2.25%
Board Clerks
Board Clerks are presently paid as
follows:
Current (no increase in 20-21) Proposed 21-22
$25.00 No quorum $25.50 No quorum
$65.00 One hour or less $67.00 One hour or less
$75.00 One hour one minute to two
hours $76.75 One hour one minute to two hours
$85.00 Two hours one minute to
three hours $87.00 Two hours one minute to three hours
$10.00 Each additional hour over
three hours $10.25 Each additional hour over three hours
Non Union Monthly Open FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
First Selectman $0.00 $14,838.67 $14,838.67  $15,209.69  $15,627.96
Deputy First Selectman $0.00 $2,382.76 $2,382.76 $2,442.29 $2,509.45
Selectman $0.00 $1,428.84 $1,428.84 $1,464.54 $1,504.81
Treasurer $0.00 $9,001.54 $9,226.60 $9,457.22 $9,717.29

FY22
$15,627.96
$2,509.45
$1,504.81
$0.00

m—,

Increase due in January 2022 TBD

same spread as prior years

Percentage
2.00%
3.08%
2.33%
2.35%

2.50%

no increase
no increase
no increase



Assessor

Fire Chief

Deputy Fire Chief
Assistant Fire Chief
Fire Marshall
Deputy Fire Marshall

Fire chief % increase
Deputy fire chief increase

Non Union Stipends Fire Dept
Fire Captains
Fire Lieutenants

percentage increase captains
percentage increase lieutenants

$0.00 $24,035.63 $24,636.10  $25,252.02
$0.00 $12,859.34 $13,180.82  $13,510.34
$0.00 $7,501.28 $7,688.81 $7,888.03
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,629.31
$0.00 $8,503.56 $8,716.15 $0.00
$0.00 $3,559.06 $3,648.06 $3,739.20
2.50% 2.50%
2.50% 2.50%
FY21 FY22 proposed * # of officers grand total
$2,567.00 $2,816.00 2 5,632.00
$1,441.00 $1,779.00 8 14,232.00
10%
23%

$25,946.45
$13,915.00
$8,203.00
$5,910.00
$0.00
$0.00

3.00%
4.00%

$26,530.25
$14,332.00
$8,521.00
$6,165.00
$0.00
$0.00

3.00%
3.89%



%68°€

%00t

%05°C

00'TZS'8 $ 00°€0C'8 $ €0888°L S

%00°€

%00°€

%05°C

00'ZEEVYT $ 00'ST6ET $ PEOISET S

00°0S
00°0S
00'S9T°9$
00'TZS'8S
00°ZEEPTS
ST'0€5'9TS
00°0S
18'v0S'TS
S'60S°CS
96°L79'STS
CCAd

00°0S
00°0S
00'016'S$
00°€0T'8$
00'ST6'ETS
SY'9v6'seS
6CLTL6S
18'70STS
S¥'60S°CS
96'LT9°STS
TCAM

0T'6EL'ES
00°0$
1€'6279'SS
€0'888°LS
Y€ 0TS'ETS
[AVRATATA
T LSY'6S
S YIvTS
6T CYCS
69°60T°STS
0ZAd

18'889'L $

T8'08T'ET $

90'8%9'¢€S
GT'9T.8S
00°0$
18'889°/L$
78'08T€TS
0T'9€9'vTS
09°'9226$
¥8'8TYV'TS
9/28¢€'tS
L9'8E8VTS
6TAd

90'6SS‘€S  00°0S
95°€0S'8S  00°0$
00'0$ 00'0$
87'T0SLS 00°0S
¥€°658°CT$ 00°0S
€9°GE0'VZS 00°0S
¥S°100'6S  00°0%
¥8'8T¥'TS  00°0$
9,'78€‘CS 00°0S
L9'8E8'YTS 00°0S

8TAd uado

aseaJoul a1yd aaiy Aindag

35SBaJOUl % J31Yd 314

lleysseln 2414 Aindaq
[IBYSIBIA 9.1

$91YD aJl4 juelsissy
$91yD 8414 Aindag
914D aJi

J0SSasSY

Jainsead|
UBWI23|3S
uew29|9s 15414 Aindaq
UBWI123|3s 15414
Alyauoy uoiun uon



Non Union Hourly
Confidential Secretary
Media Coordinator

Clerk - BVFD

Seniors Secretary

Van Driver

Library Substitutes

Library Pages

Election Workers
AssistantRegistrar

Registrar

Deputy Registrar

Moderator

Handyman

Town Hall Clerk

Asst Building Official
Program Coordinator (Seniors/Recreation)
Camp Director

Head Camp Counselor

Camp Counselor |

Camp Counselor I

Camp Counselor Il

Head Lifeguard

Lifeguard |

Lifeguard Il

Basketball Supervisor
Seasonal Bldg and Grounds |
Seasonal Bldg and Grounds Il
Seasonal Bldg and Grounds IlI
Assistant Fire Marshal

change in confidential secretary

Board Clerks

Board Clerks are presently paid as follows:

Current (no increase in 20-21)

$25.00 No quorum
$65.00 One hour or less

$75.00 One hour one minute to two hours
$85.00 Two hours one minute to three hours

$10.00 Each additional hour over three hours

FY18
$27.49
$0.00
$0.00
$15.29
$14.91
$0.00
$0.00
$11.08
$13.00
$18.00
$13.00
$12.35
$18.65
$18.59
$25.00
$0.00
$12.75
$11.00
$10.10
$10.35
$0.00
$11.00
$10.10
$10.35
$10.10
$10.50
$10.75
$12.00
$0.00

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

$28.31  $29.09  $29.89  $30.56
$0.00 $0.00  $22.12  $22.62
$0.00  $19.53  $20.07  $20.52
$15.67 $16.06  $16.50  $16.87
$15.28  $15.66  $16.09  $16.45
$0.00 $0.00  $12.50  $12.78
$0.00  $11.00 $12.00  $12.27
$11.36  $11.64  $12.00  $12.27
$15.00 $1538  $15.80  $16.16
$20.00 $20.50 $21.06  $21.53
$15.00 $15.38  $15.80  $16.16
$12.66  $12.98  $15.00  $15.34
$19.12  $19.60  $20.14  $20.59
$19.05  $19.53  $20.07  $20.52
$25.00 $26.00 $26.72  $27.32
$0.00 $0.00  $1850  $18.92
$13.00  $13.00 $0.00  $16.75
$11.25  $11.25  $13.00  $15.00
$10.10  $10.10  $11.00  $13.00
$10.25  $10.25  $11.00  $13.00
$10.50  $10.50  $11.00  $13.00
$11.00  $11.00 $0.00  $15.00
$10.10  $10.10 $0.00  $13.00
$10.35  $10.50 $0.00  $13.00
$12.00  $12.25 $0.00  $13.25
$10.50 $10.50 $12.00  $13.25
$10.75  $10.75  $1250  $13.75
$12.25  $12.25  $13.00  $15.00
$0.00 $25.00 $25.69  $26.27
2.98% 2.76% 2.75% 2.25%

Proposed 21-22
$25.50 No quorum
$67.00 One hour or less

$76.75 One hour one minute to two hours

$87.00 Two hours one minute to three hours

$10.25 Each additional hour over three hours

same spread as prior years

Percentage
2.00%
3.08%
2.33%
2.35%

2.50%



00'zeTvT 8
00'Z€9'S [4
|B101 PUBISIJIYO JO # 4

%ET
%0T

00°6ZL‘TS 00 TYV'TS
00'918CS 00°£9S°TS
Jad zzAd TTZAd

Sjueualnal| aseasoul asejuadiad
sureyded aseauou) adejuadiad

SULEITEILETR IEYIE|
suieide) aui4
1da(Q aJi4 spuadiis uoiun uopn



agl zcog Aenuer ur anp aseaou|

%SC'C %SL'C %SL'T %0S'C

8€°/TCS 8€'CCTS 00°0S 00°0$ 00°0$
LLSEY'SYS  00'vEV'VYS  00°SYT'syS  00°880°ChS  00'T90THS
STETE'ELS 0000LTLS O00'T8L'69S 00°€T6°Z9S  00°LS5299%
0S'€EET'ELS  00°CTC9TLS 00°S0L'695 00°6£8°29S  00'+81'99S
9T°Z08'€0TS 00'8TS'TOTS 00°T08'86S  00°/ST'96S  00°CT8€6S
00°000°0TTS 00'000°0TTS 00°0S 00°0S$ 00'0S
00°0S 00'080°€TTS 00°000°0TTS 00°0% 00°0$
00°0S 00°0$ 00'98TT¢TS 00°98T'TZTS SO'ETLLITS

(44X TCA 0ZAd 6TAd 8TAd

98e1uadiad

puadis sjeaddy juawssassy jo pieog
J10310241Q uo11eaIIY

343D umo]

10329[(0) Xe|

192140 [edpueuld B1Y)

Jo1eJISIUIWPY UMO] WIId1U|

ST - 101RJISIUIWPY UMO ]

S - J01RJISIUIWPY UMO ]

Asejes uoiun uop



18

1407
‘syuey]

‘suolisanb Aue aney noA j1 mouy aw 197

‘passed 193 3,ued 193pnq e I S||iq @50Y1
UM pJemloj oAOW }Sed| 1B UBD UBY1 | "S[|iq 3|21YdA J010W J0J 91 7€ JO ded a1kl ||lw 9]d1yan Jojow ay3 pue T Ajnf jo a1ep anp ay3y anoisdde 01 uonow e pasu isnf |

IST AInr 404 31ed [jiw 1eys
1B 1IN0 sj|iq puas ued am 393png ay3 yum suaddey 1eym Ja11eW OU 310424943 917'Z€ 4O 91.d ||Iw e e padded aq ||Im S|jiq SJ21YaA J010W Y3 Uolie|sis] Juadal 01 ang

¢91el ||lw pue 31ep anp ||iq X} 3[21Y3A J030 dY3 J0 [eaoldde Suiesw s, uewlds|as ,/ aunf ayl 1oy epuade syl 01 ppe noA ue)
‘Ayrey 1H

Sunesw s,uewds|d aun( Jo} epuady :393fqns

Wd TTT 20T ‘ST Aen ‘Aepsaupapy :juas
1407 ‘||2uysng :wioa4

MOJ3q 935

Bunesw s,uew3d9|as Yy auns 1oj epuaby no9lgng
ussyiey ‘ybeueaeddy 0]

INd ££:2 2202 ‘L€ ReN ‘Aepsan Juss

1107 ‘||auysng ‘wouy

uaajyze)| ‘ybeueserdyy



